



December 20, 1990 3F1290-12

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555

Reference: FPC Letter \* NRC dated 10/18/90 Licensee Eve.\* Report 90-14

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is Licensee Event Report (LER) 90-014-01 which is submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73.

This supplement includes additional information resulting from the investigations and evaluation performed relative to this issue.

Sincerely,

huy Boldt

G. L. Boldt Vice President, Nuclear Production

WLR:mag

Enclosure

xc: Regional Administrator, Region II Project Manager, Region II Senior Resident Inspector

9012260043 901220 PDR ADOCK 05000302 S PDR

240034

NRC FORM 366 (6-89)	NA. ANAL MANY MANY	COLUMNESSO, FEISTER, FEIS	ATTAC & DUTING THE THE		U.S. NU	JCLEAR R	EQULATO	RY COMMISS	HON		APPROVED			64	North Contract of Contract
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT						RT (L.R)				EXPIRES 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 650 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGER INT BRANCH (F830) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON DC 20565 AND TO THE PARENWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), "PEICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON DC 20503					
FACILITY NAME (1)	CP	YSTAL I	DIVED	INTE 3	EX. cdimension	engelen, sin het se fentere			deneral encare and	DO	CKET NUMBER	(2)	and former and the second	F	AGE (3)
TITLE (4) Lack											15 0 0				0 16 16
true to											nergize innent l				
EVENT DATE (6)	it ton	and the second sec	NUMBER (	and the low rate of the low rate	-	PORT DA		VIOIA							
		I ISEC	UENTIAL	TREVISION			YEAR		EACILITY		OILITIES INVOI		KET NUMBI	(D) (D)	
And a state of the	MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR NUMBER NUM			NUMBE	NONTH DAY YEAR			N/A			0 15 10 10 10 1 1 1				
					1.15							-	0101	1.1	-
0 9 1 8 9	0 9	mand a mediane	14	0 1	1.1.		9 0		N/A				51010	0101	11
OPERATING MODE (8)	THIS	and the second second second second	SUBMITTE	0 PURSUANT	Contraction of the second second	NY CONTRACTOR OF STREET	ENTS OF 1	OCFR & IC			the following) (11	11			
POWER		20.402(b)		-	20.408				60.73(4)(2)(				73.71(b)		
LEVEL 1	1 5	20.405(a)(1)(		-	60.36 (c			~	50 73(a)(2)() 50 73(a)(2)()			-	73,71(e)		i. Miland
20.406(a)(1)(b) 20.406(a)(1)(b)			X	X 50.73(a)(2)(i) 50				73(a)(2)(viii)(6) 73(a)(2)(viii)(8)		OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Taxt, NRC Form 366A)					
			X								Concern .				
	20.605(a)(1)(v) 50.73(a)(2)(m) 50.73(a)(2)(x)														
					LICENSEE	CONTAC	FOR THE	S LER (12)	address of the extension						
NAME												TELE	PHONE NU	MEER	
W. 1	. BAN	DHAUSR	, NUCI	EAR OP	ERATI	ONS S	UPERI	NTENDE	NT		AREA CODE				
											191014	7	9 15 1	-161	+ 18 16
		CI	OMPLETE	ONE LINE FO	R EACH C	OMPONEN	TFAILUR	E DESCRIBE	D IN THIS RE	PORT	(13)				
CAUSE SYSTEM	OMPONEN	T MAN	UFAC RER	REPORTABL TO NEROS	8		CAUS	E SYSTEM	COMPONE	1	MANUFAC TURER		PORTABLE TO NPRES		********
	1.1.1	1	1.1					1	1.1						
	111		1.1						1.1						
			SUPPLEME	NTAL REPOR	T EXPECT	ED (14)					EXPECTE	10	MONT	H DAY	YEAR
YES (If yes, comp	New EXPEC	TEO SUBMISS	ION DATE		-	X NO					SUBMISSI DATE IN	ON:			
ABSTRACT (Linut to 1-	100 spacas	e. approxime	tely lifteen	single space ty	aewritten in	n#1/ (16)		1999 (1997) , ann an			a farmed and think being designed			minterrorada	e-deixadaa

On 9/18/90 at 1845, while Crystal River Unit 3 was operating in MODE I (POWER OPERATION) at 95% reactor power, valve DHV-43 was discovered partially open. This valve isolates the Reactor Building Sump from the suction header of the "B" Decay Heat Removal System. The partially open valve was a violation of Technical Specification 3.6.1.1 which specifies that Containment Integrity must be maintained in MODE I.

DHV-43 was not fully seated following its use as a drain path at 0430 on 09/18/90. When the valve "closed" indication was received, the Auxiliary Nuclear Operator opened the breaker, removing closing power from the motor-operator p ior to the valve being fully seated. The "closed" light is operated by a geared limit switch but the motor-operator closing power is controlled by a torque switch. The valve motor-operator had not developed sufficient torque to be fully seated. Containment integrity was restored within 15 minutes of discovery of the non-conformance. Corrective action includes enhancing the training given to licensed and non-licensed operators.

LICENSEE EVENT RE	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)					
TEXT CONTINUA	INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS RECARDING EUROPEN STIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON DC 20555, AND TO THE FAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.					
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (F) FAGE (3				
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER				
CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3	0 15 0 10 0 3 0 2	9 0 - 0 1 4 - 0 1	0   2 OF 0  6			
TEXT (If more space is required, use edilitional NRC Form 3864.3/(17)	ann an an an Anna an An	de ante de provente en este de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la constitución de la c	and a second second second second second			

### EVENT DESCRIPTION

On 9/18/90 at 1845, while Crystal River Unit 3 was operating in Mode 1 (POWER OPERATION) at 95% reactor power, valve DHV-43 [BP,ISG] was discovered not fully seated. This valve isolates the Reactor Building (RB) Sump [WK] from the suction header of the "B" Decay Heat Removal System (DHRS) [BP] (see Attachment 1). The valve not being fully seated was a violation of Technical Specification 3.6.1.1 which specifies that Containment Integrity must be maintained in Mode 1. This is reportable under 10CFR 50.73a.2.i.B, 50.73a.2.ii.C, and 50.73a.2.v.D. By 1900 on 9/18/90, the valve was manually seated thus restoring containment integrity. A narrative of circumstances leading up this event follows.

A major portion of the "B" train of DHRS and Emergency Core Cooling System (ECCS), had been removed from service for maintenance at 2130 on 9/17/90. A 72 hour Action Statement for Technical Specification 3.5.2, ECCS Subsystems, had been entered to repair seat leakage on DHV-40 [BP,ISO], "B" train suction cross-connect isolation valve to the "B" DHRS pump. In order to meet the 72 hour Action Statement, isolation and draining of the "B" DHRS train needed to be completed within 10 hours as determined by pre-job planning. At 0400 on 09/18/90, it became apparent to the Nuclear Shift Supervisor (NSS) that the method of draining being used would not allow for completion within the required time. The NSS reviewed the system flow diagram for additional drain paths to expedite the process and determined DHV-43 could serve that purpose. After reviewing Technical Specifications and administrative procedures, the NSS determined DHV-43 could be used to drain a portion of the remaining water into the RB sump.

The RB Sump is divided into two compartments by a weir, both compartments normally containing water. The normal (non-ECCS) side of the sump receives the inflow of water from all RB drains and is pumped down automatically by the RB Sump Pumps [WK,P]. The ECCS side receives overflow from the normal side only when the inflow exceeds the capacity of the sump pumps, as in a Loss Of Coolant Accident (LOCA). The only piping penetration in the ECCS side of the sump is the DHRS suction piping for the post-LOCA RB emergency recirculation lineup.

DHV-43 was stroked several times over a 15 minute period and was effective in draining several hundred gallons of water from the DHRS piping to the ECCS side of the sump. As the water level in the ECCS sump overflowed the weir to the normal sump, the RB sump pumps removed the water to the waste treatment system.

NRC FORM 366A		U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB ND. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92					
	LICENSEE EVENT RE TEXT CONTINUA	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST BOD HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P.630), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20655, AND TO THE FARERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (31650104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.						
FACILITY NAME (1)	and the constrained operation of the state o	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)				
CRY	RYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER					
		0 15 0 0 0 0 3 0 2	90-014-01	0 3 OF 0 6				

When it was determined stroking was no longer beneficial, DHV-43 was closed using its motor-operator. A non-licensed Auxiliary Nuclear Operator (ANO) had been stationed at the switchgear for DHV-43 during the stroking of the valve. He had been instructed as part of the equipment maintenance clearance order to open the breaker for DHV-43 power when the valve was closed. When the green indicating light illuminated at the switchgear, the ANO verified the closed indication with the control room operator and opened the breaker for DHV-43. A later re-enactment showed this action took 4-5 seconds after the green light illuminated. This occurred at approximately 0430, 09/18/90.

At 0800, shift turnover was accomplished and main control room log readings were taken by the licensed Nuclear Operator. He noted the level of the ECCS side of the RB sump had decreased from 2.6 feet to 1.1 feet since closing DHV-43. He informed the NSS of the sump level change since the midnight readings. The NSS did not recognize the implication of the change and assumed it was associated with the use of DHV-43 as a drain path. No further investigation was conducted into the cause of the level change. Turnover to the next shift took place at 1600 and work actively progressed on the DHR system. At 1845, approximately 14 nours after the initial opening of DHV-43, it was noted that air was exiting DHV-83 and BSV-58, the high point vents of the DHRS and the interconnected Building Spray System. Subsequent investigation revealed DHV-43 was not fully seated and the ECCS sump had emptied, allowing the higher pressure RB atmosphere to escape into the Auxiliary Building. At 1900, DHV-43 was manually sea ad using the handwheel, stopping the air flow from DHV-83 and BSV-58.

# CAUSE

DHV-43 was not fully seated following its use as a drain path at 0430 on 09/18/90 due to a cognitive personnel error resulting from the lack of knowledge of Limitorque motor-operators. When the valve "closed" indication was received, the ANO opened the breaker removing closing power from the valve prior to the torque switch actuating. This stopped disc travel before the valve disc was fully seated. The valve "closed" indication had been received; however, the "closed" light is operated by a geared limit switch, whereas the motor-operator power, while closing, is controlled by a torque switch. This design allows the valve to "torque-out" while closing and ensures the valve is fully seated and leak-tight. Longer delay times are unique to the 120 second stroke valves such as UHV-43. Valve movement after the closed light illuminates is proportional to the valve stroke time. Subsequent testing has shown DHV-43 continues to build-up torque, seating the valve, for approximately seven seconds after the "closed" light illuminates. The operator was unaware of this delay time in de-energizing the motor operated valve by the torque switch.

NRC FORM 366A 16-801	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92						
LICENSEE EVENT R TEXT CONTINU	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (F-530). U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555. AND TO THE FAREHWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.							
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER (UMBER (6) PAGE (3)						
	아니네~~ 영화관 문화	YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER						
CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3	0  5  0  0  0  3   0  2	9 0 - 0 1 4 - 0 1 0 4 CF 0 6						

### SAFETY CONSEQUENCES

DHV-43 is a motor operated containment isolation valve. It provides single barrier containment sump isolation to the "B" DHRS train. Under normal circumstances, the DHRS is a closed system capable of withstanding the projected peak RB pressure following a containment Design Basis Accident (DBA). It is this system integrity which prevents the release of contamination from the RB when DHV-43 is opened following a LOCA. At the time of this event, the DHRS was not intact (DHV-83 and BSV-58 were open), therefore, the significance of DHV-43 not being fully seated must be addressed.

The area of the opening through DHV-43 has been determined based on observed flow rates through the valve with a known differential pressure. The calculation uses actual data retrieved from level charts of the ECCS sump as the water drained through DHV-43 to the Auxiliary Building sump. The composite area of the opening was calculated to be 0.11 square inches or approximately 0.3% open.

Under LOCA conditions, the composite area of the opening would be decreased by the higher differential pressure across the valve acting on the disc and pressing against the side of the valve seat. The magnitude of the effects of the increased differential pressure is difficult to quantify due to the wide range of variables to consider. However, conservatively assuming no additional sealing and the opening remains 0.11 square inches, a maximum of 119 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) of air or 19.9 gallons per minute (gpm) of water would pass from the RB to the Auxiliary Building at the containment DBA peak pressure of 53.9 psig.

The consequences of the DHRS being in a degraded condition would slightly increase the post-LOCA offsite doses. The safety significance is low when compared to the current FSAR LOCA analysis. A study was performed using the current FSAR LOCA assumptions and adding a 20 gpm leak in the DHRS piping. Thirty minutes into the event, the thyroid dose at the Exclusionary Boundary increased from the current 0.04 Rem to 0.65 Rem. After two hours, the dose at the Low Population Zone increased from 0.2 Rem to 1.6 Rem. These values remain well below the 10CFR 100 limits of 300 Rem.

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION

As corrective action to prevent recurrence, Florida Power Corporation will:

 Include this event and the purpose of the "closed" light and torque switch in the first operator requalification cycle of 1991. The parallel between valves like DHV-43 and throttle-type valves, where it is commonly known that switches must be held in the closed position for a period of time after the "closed" light illuminates, will be emphasized;

NRC Form 366A (6-89)

NRC FORM 366A (6-89) *	Experience ("Second and F.J., of Second and Second Andreas Second S	APPROVED OMB NO. 3160-0104 EXPIRES. 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 500 HRS. FORWARD COMMEN'S REGARDIN'S BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRAK'II (P.630), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINUTON DC 20565. AND TO THE PARENWLAK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503					
	LICENSEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATIO						
FACILITY NAME (1)	na na da na na ana ma mana mana ana ana ana ana	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (8)	PAGE (3)			
122632			YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER				
	CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3	0 5 0 0 3 0 2	9 0 - 0 1 4 - 0 1	0 5 OF 0 6			
TEXT IN more grace in	s required, use additional NRI: Form JBBA's/ (17)	0 5 0 0 3 0 2	9 0 0 0 1 4 0 1	0 5 010			

- Enhance the basic training given in non-licensed operator ming on Limitorque valves to emphasize the operation of closed lights and torqueswitches; and
- Immediately disseminate this information to the operating shifts through an Operations Study Book entry, emphasizing the containment integrity aspect of this event.

## PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS

There have been no previous similar events recorded in the operating history of CR-3.

